

---

---

No. 18-2143

IN THE

*Supreme Court of the United States*

OCTOBER TERM, 2019

ELMORE LANSFORD,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SILVIA COURTIER,  
*Respondent.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF TENLEY

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

**Team 219811**  
Counsel for Respondent

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED**.....i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**.....iv

**JURISDICTION STATEMENT**.....viii

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**.....1

**A. Statement of Facts**.....1

**B. Procedural History**.....4

**C. Standard of Review**.....5

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT**.....5

**ARGUMENT**.....7

**I. THIS COURT SHOULD FIND THAT RESPONDENT IS NOT A LIBEL-PROOF PLAINTIFF UNDER THE ISSUE-SPECIFIC BRANCH OR INCREMENTAL HARM BRANCH BECAUSE RESPONDENT HAS A REPUTATION WORTH PROTECTING FROM DEFAMATORY AND FALSE STATEMENTS**.....7

**A. Respondent is not libel-proof under the issue-specific branch because she is not a habitual criminal and her prior felony conviction received no notoriety or public attention**.....8

**B. Respondent is not libel-proof under the incremental harm branch because the challenged statements cause more harm to Respondent’s reputation than the unchallenged statements**.....13

**C. The libel-proof plaintiff doctrine should only be applied to a narrow class of plaintiffs**.....16

**II. THE CHALLENGED STATEMENTS MADE BY PETITIONER CONSTITUTE UNPROTECTED DEFAMATION, AND AS SUCH, RESPONDENT IS ENTITLED TO MOVE FORWARD WITH HER DEFAMATION CLAIM**.....18

**A. As a private plaintiff, Respondent has satisfied her burden under Tenley’s anti-SLAPP law because she can show that the challenged statements have a defamatory meaning and that Petitioner published the statements negligently**.....20

**B. Even if this court considers Respondent to be a public figure, Respondent has still satisfied her burden under Tenley’s anti-SLAPP law because Petitioner published the challenged statements with actual malice.....25**

**CONCLUSION.....28**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Annette F. v. Sharon S.*,  
15 Cal. Rptr. 3d 100 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004) .....25, 26

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....21

*Bauer v. Murphy*,  
530 N.W.2d 1 (Wis. Ct. App. 1995) .....22

*Burns v. McGraw-Hill Broad. Co.*,  
659 P.2d 1351 (Colo. 1983) .....19

*Burrill v. Nair*,  
158 Cal. Rptr. 3d 332 (Cal. Ct. App. 2013) .....20, 23, 24, 27

*Bustos v. A & E Television Networks*,  
646 F.3d 762 (10th Cir. 2011) .....16

*Cardillo v. Doubleday & Co.*,  
518 F.2d 638 (2d Cir. 1975) .....8, 9

*Chau v. Lewis*,  
771 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014) .....22

*Clifford v. Trump*,  
339 F. Supp. 3d 915 (C.D. Cal. 2018) .....21

*Dalton v. Meister*,  
188 N.W.2d 494 (Wis. 1971) .....24

*Davis v. McKenzie*,  
2017 WL 8809359 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 3, 2017) .....11

*Denny v. Mertz*,  
318 N.W.2d 141 (Wis. 1982) .....18

*Finklea v. Jacksonville Daily Progress*,  
742 S.W.2d 512 (Tex. App. 1987) .....8

*Flamm v. American Ass’n of Univ. Women*,  
201 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2000) .....23

<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974) .....	19, 22, 24, 26
<i>Gobin v. Globe Pub. Co.</i> , 531 P.2d 76 (Kan. 1975) .....	25
<i>Greenberg v. Spitzer</i> , 62 N.Y.S.3d 372 (N.Y. App. Div. 2017) .....	20, 22
<i>Guccione v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 800 F.2d 298 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	8, 18
<i>Horn-Brichetto v. Smith</i> , 2019 WL 921454 (E.D. Tenn. Feb. 25, 2019) .....	11
<i>Kuraman v. Brotman</i> , 617 N.E.2d 191 (Ill. App. Ct. 1993) .....	20, 22, 23
<i>Lamb v. Rizzo</i> , 391 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	10
<i>Laughland v. Beckett</i> , 870 N.W.2d 466 (Wis. Ct. App. 2015) .....	22, 23, 24
<i>Lavergne v. Dateline NBC</i> , 597 F. App'x 760 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	9
<i>Liberty Lobby, Inc. v. Anderson</i> , 746 F.2d 1563 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991) .....	17
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990) .....	19
<i>Moldea v. New York Times Co.</i> , 15 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	16
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	20, 22
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed'n of Am., Inc. v. Ctr. for Med. Progress</i> , 890 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	21

<i>Ray v. Time, Inc.</i> , 452 F. Supp. 618 (W.D. Tenn. 1976) .....	9
<i>Reader's Digest Ass'n. v. Superior Court</i> , 690 P.2d 610 (Cal. 1984) .....	27
<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75 (1966) .....	19
<i>Salve Regina Coll. v. Russell</i> , 449 U.S. 225 (1991) .....	5
<i>Simmons Ford, Inc. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 516 F. Supp. 742 (S.D.N.Y. 1981) .....	14, 15
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968) .....	26
<i>Stone v. Essex Cty. Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 330 N.E.2d 161 (Mass. 1975) .....	25
<i>Thomas H. Maloney &amp; Sons, Inc. v. E.W. Scripps Co.</i> , 334 N.E.2d 494 (Ohio 1974) .....	25
<i>Thomas v. Tel. Publ'g Co.</i> , 929 A.2d 993 (N.H. 2007) .....	9, 10, 14, 15
<i>Troman v. Wood</i> , 340 N.E.2d 292 (Ill. 1975) .....	25
<i>United States v. First Nat'l Bank</i> , 386 U.S. 361 (1967) .....	5
<i>Wolston v. Reader's Digest Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 443 U.S. 157 (1979) .....	13
<i>Wynberg v. Nat'l Enquirer</i> , 564 F. Supp. 924 (C.D. Cal. 1982) .....	10
<b><u>SECONDARY SOURCES</u></b>	
David L. Hudson Jr., <i>Shady Character Examining the Libel-Proof Plaintiff Doctrine</i> , Tenn. B.J., July 2016 .....	13, 17
David Marder, Note, <i>Libel Proof Plaintiffs—Rabble Without A Cause</i> , 67 B.U. L. Rev. 993 (1987).....	13, 17

Evelyn A. Peyton, Note, <i>Rogues' Rights: The Constitutionality of the Libel-Proof Plaintiff Doctrine</i> , 34 Santa Clara L. Rev. 179 (1993) .....	17
Jay Framson, Note, <i>The First Cut Is the Deepest, but the Second May Be Actionable: Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc., and the Incremental Harm Doctrine</i> , 25 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 1483 (1992) .....	7
Joseph H. King, Jr., Note, <i>The Misbegotten Libel-Proof Plaintiff Doctrine and the "Gordian Knot" Syndrome</i> , 29 Hofstra L. Rev. 343 (2000) .....	17
Kevin L. Kite, Note, <i>Incremental Identities: Libel-Proof Plaintiffs, Substantial Truth, and the Future of the Incremental Harm Doctrine</i> , 73 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 529 (1998) .....	14
Note, <i>The Libel-Proof Plaintiff Doctrine</i> , 98 Harv. L. Rev. 1909 (1985) .....	7, 8, 9, 14
<b><u>STATUTORY PROVISIONS</u></b>	
Tenley Code Ann. § 5-1-704(a) .....	19
Tenley Code Ann. § 5-1-705(a) .....	19
Tenley Code Ann. § 5-1-705(b) .....	19
